[Chap.

CHAPTER 362-H. F. No. 1810

[Not Coded]

An act providing for the transfer of property from Independent School District No. 196 to Independent School District No. 197.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Independent School Districts Nos. 196 and 197; land transfer. The following described parcels of property in Dakota county are detached from Independent School District No. 196 and annexed to Independent School District No. 197: (1) the East 187.5 feet of the West 487.5 feet of the North 580.8 feet of the East half of the Northeast quarter of Section 6, Township 27, Range 22; (2) the North 400 feet of the West 668.65 feet of the West half of the Northeast guarter (except the North 160 feet of the West 250 feet) of Section 6, Township 27, Range 22; (3) the East 187.5 feet of the West 675 feet of the North 580.8 feet of the East half of the Northeast quarter of Section 6, Township 27, Range 22; (4) the West 100 feet of the North 435 feet of the Northeast quarter of the Northeast quarter of Section 6, Township 27, Range 22; and (5) the North 283.14 feet of the East 200 feet of the West 300 feet of the Northeast quarter of the Northeast quarter of Section 6, Township 27, Range 22.

Sec. 2. **Taxation.** The property detached and annexed by section 1 shall remain subject to taxation for all bonded indebtedness of Independent School District No. 196 outstanding on the effective date of this act. The property detached and annexed by section 1 shall not become liable for the payment of any bonds and interest thereon of Independent School District No. 197 outstanding on the effective date of this act.

Sec. 3. **Ratification.** All actions and proceedings heretofore taken by Independent School District No. 197 with respect to the property annexed thereto by section 1 are legalized, ratified, and validated.

Sec. 4. Approval. This act shall become effective upon its approval by the school boards of Independent School Districts 196 and 197, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 10, 1967.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.